ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

Alex Briscoe, Director

AGENCY ADMIN. & FINANCE

1000 San Leandro Boulevard, Suite 300
San Leandro, CA 94577

Tel: (510) 618-3452

Fax: (510) 351-1367

Agenda: June 3, 2014

May 20, 2014

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
Administration Building

1221 Oak Street

Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Board Members:

SUBJECT: APPROVE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CARE SERVICES - SUBSTANCE

ABUSE TREATMENT AND PREVENTION SERVICES - MASTER
CONTRACTS - FISCAL YEAR 2014-15

RECOMMENDATIONS:

L.

Approve procurement contracts with the thirty-two Community Based Organizations
listed on Attachment A for Substance Abuse Treatment and Prevention services in the
amount of $24,829,517 for the period 07/01/14 through 06/30/15;

Approve the execution of interim contracts while the contracts and exhibits for
provisions of services for amounts and time periods noted above are being negotiated
for each Community-Based Organization in amounts not to exceed those listed on
Attachment A;

Exercise the local authority vested in your Board to allow Behavioral Health Care
Services to continue Substance Use Disorder programming without conducting a
competitive procurement process for programs funded by Substance Abuse Prevention
and Treatment funds to ensure continuity of care and prevent disruption in service
levels;

Approve the waiver of Small Local and Emerging Business requirements for the four
providers that are for profit as sub-contracting treatment would interfere with the quality
of care: Addiction Research and Treatment, BAART Behavioral Health Services,
Lifeline Treatment Services; Successful Alternatives for Addiction and Counseling
Services; and



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
May 20, 2014
Page 2

5. Authorize the Director of Behavioral Health Care Services or his designee to execute master
contract exhibits on your behalf and submit originals to the Clerk of the Board for filing subject
to approval as to form by County Counsel.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Behavioral Health Care Services (BHCS) requests approval to establish new procurement contracts
with the Community Based Organizations (CBOs) listed on Attachment A that continue the terms and
conditions of their FY 13-14 contracts. This arrangement is essential to provide uninterrupted services
until new exhibits are negotiated. Your Board has traditionally approved this request to allow the
department some flexibility in the time frame required to negotiate contracts.

The thirty-two providers being recommended to continue under contract with BHCS deliver a range of
services that address substance abuse disorders in the community. The services cover the spectrum of
prevention and treatment services including Primary Prevention, transition to treatment, extensive
outpatient services, residential treatment, the detoxification and sobering center on the Fairmont
campus, services for parolees through AB109 and specialized services for adolescents.

BHCS is requesting that the Board exercise its authority to waive the Small Local and Emerging
Business requirements due to the clinical nature of the services being delivered and regulatory
requirements that Medi-Cal funded clinical services not be sub-contracted with organizations that settle
to cost in the State settlement process.

BHCS is also requesting that the Board also waive the County requirement for a competitive
procurement process for services funded through the Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment
Block Grant. Running a competitive process would seriously impact providers’ capacity to provide
continuity of care to clients. Approval of this recommendation will meet the requirements of the
Federal auditors and avoid potential financial penalties.

SELECTION CRITERIA AND PROCESS:

Two of the providers listed are government agencies and are exempt from the County SLEB policy.
The selection of many of these providers of AOD services occurred under the former Alameda County
Alcohol and Drug Department, and pre-dates the formation of BHCS. All but five of the providers
listed on the Atiachment A are non-profit CBOs that are exempt from the County’s SLEB policy.
However, a number of these non-profit CBOs have elected to participate in the SLEB program, and the
SLEB certification number is included on the Attachment A for these providers. A public entity,
Alameda Health System dba Alameda County Medical Center is exempt from the County's SLEB
policy. Addiction Research and Treatment, BAART Behavioral Health Services, Lifeline and SAACS
are for profit providers of methadone treatment. Complying with the SLEB requirement that twenty
percent of services be sub-contracted to a SLEB would adversely impact the delivery of client services.
BHCS requests that the Board allows these providers to continue service delivery under new
procurement coniracts.
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FINANCING:

Funding for these contracts is included in the BHCS FY 2014-15 Budget. Funding sources
include Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment, CalWORKS, State funding, and County
General Fund. There is no increase in net County cost.

Respectfully /s@nitted,

AB: FB/bc

cc: County Administrator
County Counsel
Auditor-Controller



MASTER

CONTRACT PROCURE-

#
900363
900034
900077
900071
900053
000006
900394
900134
900079
900080
900083
900937
900846
900111
900075
900989
900087
900088
900090
900090
900091
900460
900092
900093
900094
900095
900096
900097
900098
900045
900101
900102
900105

TOTAL

MENT #
10202
10203
10211
10244
10248
10254
10257
10258
10282
10283
10284
10285
10286
10287
10288
10289
10290
10291
10292
10293
10294
10295
10296
10311
10312
10313
10317
10319
10320
10322
10323
10325
10326

Revised 5/21/2014

DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CARE SERVICES

CBO
Addiction Research and Treatment, Inc.
Adolescent Treatment Centers, Inc., dba Thunder Road
Alameda Health Systems (formerly Alameda County Medical Center)
Alameda Family Services
Asian Community Mental Health Services
Axis Community Health Center
Baart Behavioral Health Services
Bay Area Consortium for Quality Health Care, Inc.
Berkeley Addiction Treatment Services (BATS)
Bi-Bett Corporation
Carnales Unidos Reformando Adictos, dba C.U.R.A.
Centerforce
Center Point, Inc.
City of Fremont
Community Health for Asian Americans
EMQ Families First
East Bay Community Recovery Project
Filipinos for Affirmative Action
Horizon Services, Inc.
Horizon Services, Inc. (Detox)
H.AAR.T.
The Institute of Black Family Life and Culture, Inc.
Latino Commission on Alcohol and Drug Abuse of Alameda County
Lifeline Treatment Services, Inc.
Magnolia Women's Programs, Inc.
Native American Health Center, Inc.
New Bridge Foundation, Inc.
Options Recovery Services
Second Chance, Inc.
Senior Support Program of the Tri-Valley
St. Mary's Center
Successful Alternatives for Addiction and Counseling Services (SAACS)
West Oakland Health Council, Inc. (WOHC)

L:\BY 2015\CBO\AOD\Master Contracts AOD FY 14-15 _ATT_060314.xls

PRINCIPAL
Jason Kletter
Steven Wright
Wright Lassiter llI
Irene Kudarauskas
Dr. Lilly Lue Sterns
Sue Compton
Jason Kletter
Gwendolyn Sykes
Matonia Williams
Susan Cinelli
Joseph Locaria
Sushma Taylor
Carol Burton
Fred Diaz
John Chung
Laura Champion
Joan Zweben
Lillian Galedo
Keith Lewis
Keith Lewis
Christopher Sobky
Wade Nobles
Maria Verdugo
Willie Collins
Linda Stewart
Martin Waukazoo
Kosta Markakis
Eric Miller
Jim Roger
Marlene Petersen
Carol Johnson
Dave K. White
Robert Cooper, M.D.

Alcohol and Drug Programs
Master Contract Funding Allocations FY 14/15

LOCATION
San Francisco

Oakland
Oakland
Alameda
Oakland
Pleasanton

San Francisco

Oakland
Berkeley
Concord
Fremont
San Rafael
San Rafael
Fremont
Oakland
Campbell
Oakland
Oakland
Hayward
Hayward
San Leandro
Oakland
Oakland
Oakland
Newark
Oakland
Berkeley
Berkeley
Newark
Pleasanton
Oakland
Hayward
Oakland

SLEB STATUS/#
For Profit
Non-Certified LOCAL
Non-Certified LOCAL
Certified SMALL #11-00079
Non-Certified LOCAL
Non-Certified LOCAL
For Profit
Non-Certified LOCAL
Non-Certified LOCAL
Certified SMALL #13-00006
Not in SLEB database
Not local
Non-Certified
Non-Certified LOCAL
Certified SMALL # 06-90881
Not local
Certified SMALL # 06-90926
Certified SMALL # 11-00068
Non-Certified LOCAL
Non-Certified LOCAL
Non-Certified LOCAL
Certified SMALL #11-00034
Certified SMALL #11-00060
For Profit
Certified SMALL #13-00009
Non-Certified LOCAL
Certified SMALL # 11-00041
Certified SMALL # 07-909995
Certified SMALL #13-00007
Certified SMALL #11-00116
Certified SMALL # 09-90059
For Profit
Non-Certified LOCAL

MOE TOTAL

1,757,665
319,077
881,117
124,741
104,999
598,020

32,101
156,582
755,117
873,081
528,901
205,636

143,575
131,762
260,100
1,396,929
130,050
591,357
2,040,000
2,583,746
250,022
1,175,458
1,066,159
970,261
208,080
1,274,205
432,894
1,726,652
306,776
361,261
733,397
1,452,767

23,572,488

ATTACHMENT A

FUNDING FOR
APPROVALTHIS
BOARD AGENDA

1,961,944
319,077
881,117
124,741
104,999
598,020

32,101
156,582
848,877
873,081
528,901
205,636

143,575
131,762
260,100
1,396,929
130,050
591,357
2,040,000
2,824,452
250,022
1,175,458
1,210,335
970,261
208,080
1,274,205
615,894
1,886,652
306,776
361,261
805,298
1,611,974

24,829,517

Variance
204,279

183,000
160,000

71,901
159,207

1,257,029

5/28/2014
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156,582
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