

**AGENCY ADMIN. & FINANCE** 

1000 San Leandro Boulevard, Suite 300 San Leandro, CA 94577

Tel: (510) 618-3452 Fax: (510) 351-1367

Agenda: June 3, 2014

May 20, 2014

The Honorable Board of Supervisors Administration Building 1221 Oak Street Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Board Members:

SUBJECT: APPROVE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CARE SERVICES - SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT AND PREVENTION SERVICES - MASTER CONTRACTS - FISCAL YEAR 2014-15

#### **RECOMMENDATIONS:**

- 1. Approve procurement contracts with the thirty-two Community Based Organizations listed on Attachment A for Substance Abuse Treatment and Prevention services in the amount of \$24,829,517 for the period 07/01/14 through 06/30/15;
- 2. Approve the execution of interim contracts while the contracts and exhibits for provisions of services for amounts and time periods noted above are being negotiated for each Community-Based Organization in amounts not to exceed those listed on Attachment A;
- Exercise the local authority vested in your Board to allow Behavioral Health Care
  Services to continue Substance Use Disorder programming without conducting a
  competitive procurement process for programs funded by Substance Abuse Prevention
  and Treatment funds to ensure continuity of care and prevent disruption in service
  levels;
- 4. Approve the waiver of Small Local and Emerging Business requirements for the four providers that are for profit as sub-contracting treatment would interfere with the quality of care: Addiction Research and Treatment, BAART Behavioral Health Services, Lifeline Treatment Services; Successful Alternatives for Addiction and Counseling Services; and

The Honorable Board of Supervisors May 20, 2014 Page 2

5. Authorize the Director of Behavioral Health Care Services or his designee to execute master contract exhibits on your behalf and submit originals to the Clerk of the Board for filing subject to approval as to form by County Counsel.

### **SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:**

Behavioral Health Care Services (BHCS) requests approval to establish new procurement contracts with the Community Based Organizations (CBOs) listed on Attachment A that continue the terms and conditions of their FY 13-14 contracts. This arrangement is essential to provide uninterrupted services until new exhibits are negotiated. Your Board has traditionally approved this request to allow the department some flexibility in the time frame required to negotiate contracts.

The thirty-two providers being recommended to continue under contract with BHCS deliver a range of services that address substance abuse disorders in the community. The services cover the spectrum of prevention and treatment services including Primary Prevention, transition to treatment, extensive outpatient services, residential treatment, the detoxification and sobering center on the Fairmont campus, services for parolees through AB109 and specialized services for adolescents.

BHCS is requesting that the Board exercise its authority to waive the Small Local and Emerging Business requirements due to the clinical nature of the services being delivered and regulatory requirements that Medi-Cal funded clinical services not be sub-contracted with organizations that settle to cost in the State settlement process.

BHCS is also requesting that the Board also waive the County requirement for a competitive procurement process for services funded through the Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grant. Running a competitive process would seriously impact providers' capacity to provide continuity of care to clients. Approval of this recommendation will meet the requirements of the Federal auditors and avoid potential financial penalties.

### **SELECTION CRITERIA AND PROCESS:**

Two of the providers listed are government agencies and are exempt from the County SLEB policy. The selection of many of these providers of AOD services occurred under the former Alameda County Alcohol and Drug Department, and pre-dates the formation of BHCS. All but five of the providers listed on the Attachment A are non-profit CBOs that are exempt from the County's SLEB policy. However, a number of these non-profit CBOs have elected to participate in the SLEB program, and the SLEB certification number is included on the Attachment A for these providers. A public entity, Alameda Health System dba Alameda County Medical Center is exempt from the County's SLEB policy. Addiction Research and Treatment, BAART Behavioral Health Services, Lifeline and SAACS are for profit providers of methadone treatment. Complying with the SLEB requirement that twenty percent of services be sub-contracted to a SLEB would adversely impact the delivery of client services. BHCS requests that the Board allows these providers to continue service delivery under new procurement contracts.

The Honorable Board of Supervisors May 20, 2014 Page 3

## **FINANCING:**

Funding for these contracts is included in the BHCS FY 2014-15 Budget. Funding sources include Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment, CalWORKS, State funding, and County General Fund. There is no increase in net County cost.

Respectfully submitted,

Alex Briscoe, Director

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

AB: FB/bc

cc: County Administrator County Counsel Auditor-Controller

# DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CARE SERVICES Alcohol and Drug Programs Master Contract Funding Allocations FY 14/15

MASTER							FUNDING FOR	
CONTRACT #	PROCURE- MENT #	СВО	PRINCIPAL	LOCATION	SLEB STATUS/#	MOE TOTAL	APPROVALTHIS BOARD AGENDA	Variance
900363	10202	Addiction Research and Treatment, Inc.	Jason Kletter	San Francisco	For Profit	1,757,665	1,961,944	204,279
900034	10203	Adolescent Treatment Centers, Inc., dba Thunder Road	Steven Wright	Oakland	Non-Certified LOCAL	319,077	319,077	-
900077	10211	Alameda Health Systems (formerly Alameda County Medical Center)	Wright Lassiter III	Oakland	Non-Certified LOCAL	881,117	881,117	_
900071	10244	Alameda Family Services	Irene Kudarauskas	Alameda	Certified SMALL #11-00079	124,741	124,741	-
900053	10248	Asian Community Mental Health Services	Dr. Lilly Lue Sterns	Oakland	Non-Certified LOCAL	104,999	104,999	-
000006	10254	Axis Community Health Center	Sue Compton	Pleasanton	Non-Certified LOCAL	598,020	598,020	-
900394	10257	Baart Behavioral Health Services	Jason Kletter	San Francisco	For Profit	32,101	32,101	-
900134	10258	Bay Area Consortium for Quality Health Care, Inc.	Gwendolyn Sykes	Oakland	Non-Certified LOCAL	156,582	156,582	-
900079	10282	Berkeley Addiction Treatment Services (BATS)	Matonia Williams	Berkeley	Non-Certified LOCAL	755,117	848,877	93,760
900080	10283	Bi-Bett Corporation	Susan Cinelli	Concord	Certified SMALL #13-00006	873,081	873,081	-
900083	10284	Carnales Unidos Reformando Adictos, dba C.U.R.A.	Joseph Locaria	Fremont	Not in SLEB database	528,901	528,901	-
900937	10285	Centerforce	Sushma Taylor	San Rafael	Not local	205,636	205,636	-
900846	10286	Center Point, Inc.	Carol Burton	San Rafael	Non-Certified			-
900111	10287	City of Fremont	Fred Diaz	Fremont	Non-Certified LOCAL	143,575	143,575	-
900075	10288	Community Health for Asian Americans	John Chung	Oakland	Certified SMALL # 06-90881	131,762	131,762	-
900989	10289	EMQ Families First	Laura Champion	Campbell	Not local	260,100	260,100	-
900087	10290	East Bay Community Recovery Project	Joan Zweben	Oakland	Certified SMALL # 06-90926	1,396,929	1,396,929	-
900088	10291	Filipinos for Affirmative Action	Lillian Galedo	Oakland	Certified SMALL # 11-00068	130,050	130,050	-
900090	10292	Horizon Services, Inc.	Keith Lewis	Hayward	Non-Certified LOCAL	591,357	591,357	-
900090	10293	Horizon Services, Inc. (Detox)	Keith Lewis	Hayward	Non-Certified LOCAL	2,040,000	2,040,000	-
900091	10294	H.A.A.R.T.	Christopher Sobky	San Leandro	Non-Certified LOCAL	2,583,746	2,824,452	240,706
900460	10295	The Institute of Black Family Life and Culture, Inc.	Wade Nobles	Oakland	Certified SMALL #11-00034	250,022	250,022	-
900092	10296	Latino Commission on Alcohol and Drug Abuse of Alameda County	Maria Verdugo	Oakland	Certified SMALL #11-00060	1,175,458	1,175,458	-
900093	10311	Lifeline Treatment Services, Inc.	Willie Collins	Oakland	For Profit	1,066,159	1,210,335	144,176
900094	10312	Magnolia Women's Programs, Inc.	Linda Stewart	Newark	Certified SMALL #13-00009	970,261	970,261	-
900095	10313	Native American Health Center, Inc.	Martin Waukazoo	Oakland	Non-Certified LOCAL	208,080	208,080	-
900096	10317	New Bridge Foundation, Inc.	Kosta Markakis	Berkeley	Certified SMALL # 11-00041	1,274,205	1,274,205	-
900097	10319	Options Recovery Services	Eric Miller	Berkeley	Certified SMALL # 07-909995	432,894	615,894	183,000
900098	10320	Second Chance, Inc.	Jim Roger	Newark	Certified SMALL #13-00007	1,726,652	1,886,652	160,000
900045	10322	Senior Support Program of the Tri-Valley	Marlene Petersen	Pleasanton	Certified SMALL #11-00116	306,776	306,776	-
900101	10323	St. Mary's Center	Carol Johnson	Oakland	Certified SMALL # 09-90059	361,261	361,261	-
900102	10325	Successful Alternatives for Addiction and Counseling Services (SAACS)	Dave K. White	Hayward	For Profit	733,397	805,298	71,901
900105	10326	West Oakland Health Council, Inc. (WOHC)	Robert Cooper, M.D.	Oakland	Non-Certified LOCAL	1,452,767	1,611,974	159,207
TOTAL						23,572,488	24,829,517	1,257,029

Revised 5/21/2014

L:\BY 2015\CBO\AOD\Master Contracts AOD FY 14-15 \_ATT\_060314.xls

# DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CARE SERVICES Alcohol and Drug Programs Master Contract Funding Allocations FY 14/15

MASTER							FUNDING FOR	
CONTRACT #	PROCURE- MENT #	СВО	PRINCIPAL	LOCATION	SLEB STATUS/#	MOE TOTAL	APPROVALTHIS BOARD AGENDA	Variance
900363	10202	Addiction Research and Treatment, Inc.	Jason Kletter	San Francisco	For Profit	1,757,665	1,961,944	204,279
900034	10203	Adolescent Treatment Centers, Inc., dba Thunder Road	Steven Wright	Oakland	Non-Certified LOCAL	319,077	319,077	-
900077	10211	Alameda Health Systems (formerly Alameda County Medical Center)	Wright Lassiter III	Oakland	Non-Certified LOCAL	881,117	881,117	_
900071	10244	Alameda Family Services	Irene Kudarauskas	Alameda	Certified SMALL #11-00079	124,741	124,741	-
900053	10248	Asian Community Mental Health Services	Dr. Lilly Lue Sterns	Oakland	Non-Certified LOCAL	104,999	104,999	-
000006	10254	Axis Community Health Center	Sue Compton	Pleasanton	Non-Certified LOCAL	598,020	598,020	-
900394	10257	Baart Behavioral Health Services	Jason Kletter	San Francisco	For Profit	32,101	32,101	-
900134	10258	Bay Area Consortium for Quality Health Care, Inc.	Gwendolyn Sykes	Oakland	Non-Certified LOCAL	156,582	156,582	-
900079	10282	Berkeley Addiction Treatment Services (BATS)	Matonia Williams	Berkeley	Non-Certified LOCAL	755,117	848,877	93,760
900080	10283	Bi-Bett Corporation	Susan Cinelli	Concord	Certified SMALL #13-00006	873,081	873,081	-
900083	10284	Carnales Unidos Reformando Adictos, dba C.U.R.A.	Joseph Locaria	Fremont	Not in SLEB database	528,901	528,901	-
900937	10285	Centerforce	Sushma Taylor	San Rafael	Not local	205,636	205,636	-
900846	10286	Center Point, Inc.	Carol Burton	San Rafael	Non-Certified			-
900111	10287	City of Fremont	Fred Diaz	Fremont	Non-Certified LOCAL	143,575	143,575	-
900075	10288	Community Health for Asian Americans	John Chung	Oakland	Certified SMALL # 06-90881	131,762	131,762	-
900989	10289	EMQ Families First	Laura Champion	Campbell	Not local	260,100	260,100	-
900087	10290	East Bay Community Recovery Project	Joan Zweben	Oakland	Certified SMALL # 06-90926	1,396,929	1,396,929	-
900088	10291	Filipinos for Affirmative Action	Lillian Galedo	Oakland	Certified SMALL # 11-00068	130,050	130,050	-
900090	10292	Horizon Services, Inc.	Keith Lewis	Hayward	Non-Certified LOCAL	591,357	591,357	-
900090	10293	Horizon Services, Inc. (Detox)	Keith Lewis	Hayward	Non-Certified LOCAL	2,040,000	2,040,000	-
900091	10294	H.A.A.R.T.	Christopher Sobky	San Leandro	Non-Certified LOCAL	2,583,746	2,824,452	240,706
900460	10295	The Institute of Black Family Life and Culture, Inc.	Wade Nobles	Oakland	Certified SMALL #11-00034	250,022	250,022	-
900092	10296	Latino Commission on Alcohol and Drug Abuse of Alameda County	Maria Verdugo	Oakland	Certified SMALL #11-00060	1,175,458	1,175,458	-
900093	10311	Lifeline Treatment Services, Inc.	Willie Collins	Oakland	For Profit	1,066,159	1,210,335	144,176
900094	10312	Magnolia Women's Programs, Inc.	Linda Stewart	Newark	Certified SMALL #13-00009	970,261	970,261	-
900095	10313	Native American Health Center, Inc.	Martin Waukazoo	Oakland	Non-Certified LOCAL	208,080	208,080	-
900096	10317	New Bridge Foundation, Inc.	Kosta Markakis	Berkeley	Certified SMALL # 11-00041	1,274,205	1,274,205	-
900097	10319	Options Recovery Services	Eric Miller	Berkeley	Certified SMALL # 07-909995	432,894	615,894	183,000
900098	10320	Second Chance, Inc.	Jim Roger	Newark	Certified SMALL #13-00007	1,726,652	1,886,652	160,000
900045	10322	Senior Support Program of the Tri-Valley	Marlene Petersen	Pleasanton	Certified SMALL #11-00116	306,776	306,776	-
900101	10323	St. Mary's Center	Carol Johnson	Oakland	Certified SMALL # 09-90059	361,261	361,261	-
900102	10325	Successful Alternatives for Addiction and Counseling Services (SAACS)	Dave K. White	Hayward	For Profit	733,397	805,298	71,901
900105	10326	West Oakland Health Council, Inc. (WOHC)	Robert Cooper, M.D.	Oakland	Non-Certified LOCAL	1,452,767	1,611,974	159,207
TOTAL						23,572,488	24,829,517	1,257,029

Revised 5/21/2014

L:\BY 2015\CBO\AOD\Master Contracts AOD FY 14-15 \_ATT\_060314.xls